the revised lease term after modification are recognised as income on straight-line basis
over the extended lease term.

(e) Effective on 1 September 2019, the Group has applied IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers (“IFRS 15”) to allocate consideration in the contract to each lease and
non-lease components. The change in allocation basis has had no material impact on the
consolidated financial statements of the Group for the current year.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended 31 August 2020

CHINA MAPLE LEAF EDUCATIONAL SYSTEMS LIMITED 2020 ANNUAL REPORT 99

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)
New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current
year (Continued)
3.1 IFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement
of financial position at 1 September 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 August
2019 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 16 at
1 September

2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets

Right-of-use assets – 479,856 479,856
Prepaid lease payments 263,412 (263,412) –
Other intangible assets 4,607 (4,607) –

Current Assets

Deposits, prepayments and other
receivables
– Prepaid rent and other prepaid

expenses 11,113 (10,179) 934
– Deposits 5,910 (892) 5,018
– Prepaid lease payments 7,323 (7,323) –

Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities – (14,163) (14,163)

Non-current Liabilities

Lease liabilities – (179,280) (179,280)

Note: For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for the year ended
31 August 2020, movements in working capital have been computed based on opening statement of financial
position as at 1 September 2019 as disclosed above.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 31 August 2020

CHINA MAPLE LEAF EDUCATIONAL SYSTEMS LIMITED 2020 ANNUAL REPORT100

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL